

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**CONT CAS (C) No. 77 of 2023 With  
MC (CONT. CAS(C) No. 64 of 2025**

Khundrakpam Surjit Singh; & Anr. ***Petitioners***  
**Vs.**  
Vineet Joshi; & 2 ors. ***Respondents***

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

***30.05.2025***

Ms. W. Geetarani, learned counsel appeared for the petitioners, Mr. RK Deepak, learned senior counsel and Ms. Rinika Maibam, learned counsel appeared for the respondents.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents that the order passed by this Court has been set aside by an order dated 25.03.2023 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in W.A. No. 1 of 2024.

In view of the above, a prayer has been made for closing the contempt petition.

Ms. W. Geetarani, learned counsel on the other hand submitted that the petitioners have preferred an SLP against the order passed by the Division Bench and the said matter is coming up on 02.06.2025. The learned counsel accordingly prays for taking up these matters after 02.06.2025.

In view of the submission made above, list these cases again on 06.06.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Sapana*